

No. 15-55909

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING ASSOCIATION;
ASIAN AMERICAN HOTEL OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant-Appellee,

UNITE HERE LOCAL 11,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Case No. 2:14-cv-09603-AB-SS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record

D. ZACHARY HUDSON

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Los Angeles’ Efforts To Compel Collective Bargaining And Skew
Bargaining In Unions’ Favor Are Preempted By Federal Labor Law 3

II. The Ordinance Is Not A Neutral Regulation Of Minimum Labor
Standards..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydrostorage, Inc. v. N. Cal. Boilermakers Local Joint Apprenticeship Comm.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 718 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	5
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158.....	3
Los Angeles’ Citywide Hotel Worker Minimum Wage Ordinance, No. 183241.....	1, 6, 8

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935).....	5
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Labor’s Minimum Wage Exemption: Unions as the “Low-Cost” Option</i> (2014), http://bit.ly/1Evb112	1, 9, 12
